## Site Inspection Report

I have inspected the proposed site for the Diversion of 17.49 Ha. (Revised from 16.246 ha.) of forest land in Haladi-76, Avarshe and Heggunje village in Kundapura and Brahmavara Taluk, udupi District for Construction of Irrigation Main and Branch Canals under Varahi Lift Irrigation Scheme in Favour of the Executive Engineer (Ele), Karnataka Neeravari Nigam Limited, No. 2, Varahi Reservoir Project Division, Udupi. on 28-04-2022.

The proposed area is the optimum required for Irrigation Main and Branch Canals and is unavoidable. The alignment is proposed in such a way that forest area required is barest minimum. The User Agency has asked for Irrigation Main and Branch Canals only. That is average 25 to 30 Mtr width corridor stating that, the canals is passing through Haladi-, Hiliyana block, Avarse block, Vandaru Block, Heggunje Block-II Reserve Forest and 76<sup>th</sup> Halady, Avarse, 33th Shiruru, Billady, Shiriya Village Deemed Forest. Accordingly, area is calculated and it is minimum. The requirement of Reserve Forest and Deemed Forest area as proposed by the User Agency is **17.49 Ha**.

During Site Inspection it is found that the land required by User Agency in Reserve Forest is **10.80 Ha**. and in Deemed Forest **6.69 Ha**. It is found that 5846 trees are present in the area proposed for diversion. It is also observed that standing crop in equity & lease area with an extent of 1.108 hectare in Heggunje Village of udupi range comes under Karnataka Cashew Development Corporation (KCDC). The M/s Karnataka Neeravari Nigam Ltd., Siddapur, Udupi has given undertaking to pay the Compensation amount of Rs. 40,08,266.68/-. Which is enclosed herewith by the Deputy Conservator of Forests, Kundapur division, Kundapur. Further, Karnataka Cashew Development Corporation (KCDC) has issued No Objection Letter for release of above land under Forest (Conservation) Act in favour of Varahi Lift Canal Project subject to clearance of valuation amount of Rs. 40,08,266.68/-.as soon as the project is sanctioned.

The User Agency has to pay the NPV and also has to bear the cost of raising of CA plantation and Compensation to Karnataka Cashew Development Corporation Ltd (KCDC). Hence, the proposal may be considered for clearance under Forest (Conservation) Act 1980.

Chief Conservator of Forests, Mangaluru Circle, Mangaluru.

Date: 20.05.2022 Place: Mangaluru

and is unavoidable. The alignment is proposed in such a way that forest area required is barest minimum. The User Agency has asked for irrigation Main and Branch Canals only. That is average 25 to 30 Mir width consider statting that the canals is passing through Italadi- Hiliyana block, Avarse block, Vandaru Block, Heggunje Block-II Reserve Forest and 76<sup>th</sup> Hatady, Avarse, 33th Shirara, Billady, Shiriya Village Deemed Forest, Accordingly, area is calculated and it is minimum. The requirement of Reserve Forest, Accordingly, area is calculated and it is minimum. The requirement of Reserve

During Site Inspection it is found that the land required by User Agency in Reserve Forces is 10.80 Ha, and in Decmed Forest 6.69 Ha. It is found that 5846 trees are present in the area proposed for diversion, it is also observed that similing crop in equity & lense area with an extent of 1.108 hectare in Heggurie Village of utupi range cones under Kamata Cashew Development Corporation (KCDC). The Mis Kamataka Merravat Migam Ltd., Siddaous Udupi has given undertaking to pay the Compensation amount of Rs. 40.08,266.684. Which is enclosed herewith by the Deputy Conservator of Forests, Kundapur diversion, Kundapur Further, Kamataka Cashew Development Compensation (KCDC) nea issued to Objection Letter for release of above land ander Forest (Conservation (KCDC) nea issued Varial Lift Canal Project subject to elearance of valuation amount of Rs. 40.08,266.684-as soon



ದೂರವಾಣಿ/Phone: (O) :08254-230349 (Fax) : 08254 -232720 E-mail: *kpurforest@yahoo.com* ಗೃಳಿ: ಕುಂಡಾಮರೆ – 576201 Place: Kundapuro - 576201

#### Karnataka Forest Department

Office of the Deputy Conservator of Forests, Kundapura - 576201

No. DMN/CR-40/FLD/2020-21

Dated: 19-05-2022

The Chief Conservator of Forests, Mangalore Circle, Mangalore.

Sir,

To

Diversion of 17.49 Ha. (Revised from 16.246 ha.) of forest land in Haladi-76, Avarshe and Heggunje village in Kundapura and Brahmavara Taluk, udupl District (or Construction of Irrigation Main and Branch Canals under Varahi Lift Irrigation Scheme in Favour of the Executive Engineer (Ele), Karnataka Neeravari Nigam Limited, No. 2, Varahi Reservoir Project Division, Udupi.

Ref:

Sub:

 E-mail dated 7 19.05 2022 of The Chief Conservator of Forests. Mangalore Circle, Mangalore.

 Letter No: KCDC(JAS(A3/V,N/Yojane/2022-23, Dated: 19.05.2022, of The Chief Conservator of Forests & Managing Director, K.C.D.C. Ltd., Mangaluru.

With reference to the above subject, vide your office letter cited under reference (1) was informed to submit No Objection Certificate (NOC) from Karnataka Cashew Development Corporation (KCDC).

In this connection the Chief Conservator of Forests & Managing Director, K.C.D.C. Ltd., Mangaluru has informed to this office vide letter No under Ref (2) that the KCDC has No objection to Construction of Irrigation Main and Branch Canals under Varabi Lift Irrigation Scheme with an extent of 1.108 bectare in Heggunje Village of Udupi range as per Forest (Conservation) Act 1980. The Excentive Engineer (Electrical), Major Works Division, KPTCL, Kavoor, Mangahuru has given undenaking to pay the Compensation amount of Rs. 40.08.266.687. Copy of the letter cited under ref (2) is submitted for taking further in this matter.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully Sd/-(Ashish Reddy MLV IFS) Deputy Conservator of Forests, Kundapura Division, Kundapura.

Copy submitted to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (FC) and Nodal Officer (FCA), Bengaluru for information.

100

(Ashish Redoy MEV. IFS) Deputy Conservator of Forests, Kundapura Division, Kundapura

-2-

## KARNATAKA CASHEW DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED

(A Govt. of Karnataka Undertaking) CIN – U01133KA1978SGC003280



### No.KCDC:JAS:A3:V.N.:Yojane:2022-23

Date: 19-05-2022

To: The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, (Forest Conservation), Aranya Bhavan, 18<sup>th</sup> Cross, Malleshwaram, BENGALURU.

Sir,

Sub: Diversion of KCDC equity land of total 1.108 hectare of Forest land at Heggunje Village Udupi range of Kundapur Division in favour of Karnataka Neeravari Nigam Ltd. for Varahi Lift Canal – reg.

Ref: 1) Letter No.:E.E:KNNL:VRPD-2:PB:VLC:KCDC Trees: 2022-23/164 dated 07-05-2022 of Executive Engineer, Karnataka Neeravari Nigam Ltd. , Siddapura, Udupi District.

With reference to above I am to inform that, KCDC has made a claim of Rs.40,08,266.68 towards compensation for standing crop in equity & lease area and cost of equity land to be released to M/s Karnataka Neeravari Nigam Ltd., Siddapura, Udupi for Varahi Lift Canal project under Forest Conservation Act to an extent of 1.108 hectare coming under Heggunje Village of Udupi Range, Kundapur Forest Division.

\*\*\*\*

M/s Karnataka Neeravari Nigam Ltd., Siddapura, Udupi has submitted a certificate certifying M/s Karnataka Neeravari Nigam Ltd. is bound to pay the valuation amount of Rs.40,08,266.68 to KCDC Ltd. (Copy enclosed).

In this connection KCDC Ltd. has No Objection for release of above land under Forest Conservation Act in favour Varahi Lift Canal Project subject to clearance of valuation amount as cited above as soon as the project is sanctioned.

We submit this report for further consideration on processing proposal under Forest Conservation Action 1980.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully, For KARNATAKA CASHEW DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.

CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS & MANAGING DIRECTOR. K.C.D.C. LTD., MANGALURU.

REG.OFFICE: Abbakkanagar, Ist Main, Kottara, Mangaluru - 575 006. Phone: 0824-2457227 email: kcdcltd@gmail.com | website: www.kcdccashew.com

- 1. Copy submitted to the Addl. Chief Secretary, Forest, Environment & Ecology Dept, M.S. Building, Bengaluru for kind information.
- 2. Copy submitted to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF), Aranya Bhavan, Bengaluru for kind information.
- 3. Copy submitted to the Principal Secretary, Forest, Environment & Ecology Dept, M.S. Building, Bengaluru for kind information.
- 4. Copy submitted to the Chief Conservator of Forests, Mangaluru Circle, Aranya Bhavan, Alape, Padil, Mangaluru for kind information.
- 5. Copy to the Dy.Conservator of Forests, Kundapur Division, Kundapur for kind information.
- 6. Copy to the Divisional Manager, KCDC Ltd., Kundapur for information.

pc3 \JAS FILE\Misc. Files\COMPENSATION FROM VARIOUS PROJECTS/VARAHI HEGGUNJE & VANDAR PLANTATION.doc



# KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

#### (A Government of Karnataka Undertaking)

## Office of the Executive Engineer, Karnataka Neeravari Nigam Limited, No.2, Varahi Reservoir Project Division, Siddapura, Udupi District.

SI.No:E.E:KNNL:VRPD-2:PB:VLC:KCDC Trees:2022-23 164 D'. 07 05 2022

#### Certificate

## Subject: Regarding tree cutting charges in Varahi Lift Canal pertaining fo Heggunje and Vandaru village coming under KCDC Department.

Regarding the above subject, is hereby certifying to Divisional Manager, KCDC, Kundapura, Gujjadi Division, Hosadu Taluk, the amount required for proposed acquisition of Varahi Lift Canal of a extent of 1.108ha of land, which is transferred to your department as Equity land coming under Heggunje village, which is also consist of 224 trees (60 Cashew trees and 164 some other trees) and also the amount required for cutting of 119 Cashew trees coming under lease land in Vandaru Village, including valuation charges mentioned in the request letter from Divisional Manager, KCDC, Kundapura Division.

The same proposal has been submitted for approval to Chief Accounts Officier, KNNL, Dharwad along with the proceedings of Chief Engineer, KNNL, Upper Tunga Project Zone, Shivamoga.

Sl.No.	Depot No.	No. of Trees valuated under Varahi Lift Canal and Extent in ha	Divisional Manager, KCDC, Kundapura	Valuation Amount in Rs.	
1.	Depo. No:63, 1983-82: Heggunje Block- Equity Land	1.108ha & 224trees(60CashewTrees& 164otherTrees)	No:KCDC/KPR/Building-22/2022- 23/Heggunje/34 dtd:04/05/2022	3962928.68	

#### A Concern for Water

ನೋಂದಾಯಿತ ಕಛೇರಿಯ ವಿಳಾಸ:4ನೇ ಮಹಡಿ, ಕಾಫಿ ಬೋರ್ಡ್ ಕಟ್ಟಡ, ನಂ.1. ಡಾ:ಅಂಬೇಡ್ಕರ್ ವೀಧಿ, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು-560 001., ದೂರವಾಣಿ ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ:22283074-78, ಪ್ಯಾಕ್ಸ್ ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ:080-22386015,ಇ-ಮೇಲ್ ವಿಳಾಸ : knnl@knnlindia.com, ವೆಬ್ಸೈಟ್:www.knnlindia.com, ಸ್ರಿ.ಐ.ನಂ.-U85110KA1998SGC024503.

2.	Depo. No:20, 1984:	119 Trees	Cashew	No:KCDC/KPR/S.M. Estimate/2022-23/35 dtd:04/05/2022	45338.00
	Vandaru A & B- Lease Land				
Total					4008266.58

In order to execute the work urgently in above mentioned places, it is now certified that, Karnataka Neeravari Nigam is bound to pay the valuation amount of Rs. 4008266.68 (Rupees Fourty Lakhs Eight thousand Two Hundred Sixty Six and Five Eight Paise only)as submitted by Divisional Manager, KCDC, Kundapura.

(Praveen) Executive Engineer Karnataka Neeravari Nigam Limited No.2 Varahi Reservoir Project Division Siddapura, Udupi district